# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Avvenu Inc.	03/11/2009
Nokia Inc.	03/11/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nokia Corporation
Street Address:	Keilalahdentie 2-4
City:	Espoo
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	02150

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7139834
Application Number:	11051458
Application Number:	11388437
Application Number:	11408140
Application Number:	11435344
Application Number:	11056345
Application Number:	11219529
Application Number:	11374414
Application Number:	11835061
Application Number:	11389492
Application Number:	11374409
Application Number:	11441797
Application Number:	11441705
Application Number:	11435357

PATENT " REEL: 024651 FRAME: 0903 OP \$680.00 713983

501228455

Application Number:	11700345	
Application Number:	11599669	
Application Number:	11852886	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)519-9958

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7035199951

Email: pagarwal@dcpatent.com

Correspondent Name: DITTHAVONG MORI & STEINER, P.C.

Address Line 1: 918 PRINCE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P3635/P3685/P3687
-------------------------	-------------------

#### NAME OF SUBMITTER: Phouphanomketh Ditthavong

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page1.tif source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page2.tif source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page3.tif source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page4.tif source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page5.tif source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page6.tif source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page7.tif source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page8.tif

source=Assignment\_for\_Avvenu\_cases\_filed07-08-10#page9.tif

Delaware

PAGE

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "KINETICTIDE, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "KINETICTIDE, INC." TO "AVVENU, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2005, AT 5:55 O'CLOCK P.M.

3109890 8100

080452517

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delease.gov/authver.shtml

Darriet Smile Mindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6536081

DATE: 04-21-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:59 PM 01/05/2005 FILED 05:55 PM 01/05/2005

### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF SRV 050010248 - 3109890 FILE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF KINETICTIDE, INC.

(Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

The undersigned, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, do hereby certify and set forth as follows:

FIRST: That the name of the corporation is KineticTide, Inc.

SECOND: That the date on which the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation was originally filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware is October 12, 1999 under the name Eyefrog.com, Inc.

THIRD: That by unanimous written consent the Board of Directors of this corporation adopted a resolution setting forth a proposed amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation, declaring said amendment to be advisable and in the best interests of this corporation, which resolution is substantially as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Article I of the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"The name of this corporation is Avvenu, Inc."

FOURTH: That thereafter said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by written consent of the stockholders holding the requisite number of shares required by statute given in accordance with and pursuant to Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate of Amendment of Restated Certificate of Incorporation as of the 5th day of January, 2005.

By: <u>/s/ Keith Barraclough</u>
Keith Barraclough,
Chief Executive Officer

By: /s/ Jonathan J. Noble

Jonathan J. Noble,
Secretary

#### BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") made as of March 11, 2009 at 12:00 EET (the "Effective Date"), by Avvenu, Inc., a Delaware corporation with registered offices at Legal Services, 6021 Connection Drive, Irving, TX 75039 and Nokia Inc., a Delaware corporation with registered offices at 102 Corporate Park Drive, White Plains, NY 10604 (each an "Assignor" or together the "Assignors") and Nokia Corporation, a company registered in Finland with registered offices at Keilalahdentie 2-4, 02150 Espoo, Finland ("Assignee").

#### **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, each of the Assignors is indirectly a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignors and the Assignee desire to enter into this Agreement to transfer and assign the "Transferred Assets" (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, in connection with entering into this Agreement, the Assignors desire to transfer the Transferred Assets to the Assignee with effect from the Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Transfer and Assignment</u>. Each of the Assignors hereby transfers, sells, assigns, grants and conveys (the "<u>Transfer</u>") to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the respective Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any and all intellectual property and related rights of the Assignors, including but not limited to the assets specified in Annex 1 attached hereto and any extensions or renewals or rights to any extensions or renewals that may exist now or in the future (collectively the "<u>Transferred Assets</u>").

The right, title and interest to the Transferred Assets shall transfer to the Assignee on the Effective Date.

- 2. <u>Grant Back License</u>. If either of the Assignor whether by reason of its contractual obligations towards third parties or for its own operations, or otherwise, needs a license to use the Transferred Assets, the Assignee hereby grants a non-exclusive license to use the applicable Transferred Assets in the manner and to the extent necessary for the Assignor to fulfill its obligations. Assignee's compensation for such license shall be the difference between the price that Assignee charges its customers and the transfer price. The level of the transfer price is controlled by the Assignee so that the Assignors receive an arm's length compensation to be evaluated on the operating profit level.
- 3. <u>Purchase Price</u>. The aggregate purchase price for the Transferred Assets will be \$1,710.000.00 USD (One Million Seven Hundred Ten Thousand USD) (the "Purchase Price"). The Assignee shall pay the Purchase Price upon demand by the Assignors. Pending such payment, interest shall not accrue on the Purchase Price.

- 1 -

- <u>4. Acceptance</u>. The Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of the Transferred Assets.
- 5. <u>Liabilities</u>. The Assignee shall not be obligated to assume, nor does it assume pursuant hereto, any liability or obligation of the Assignors relating to the Transferred Assets, which liabilities and obligations remain the obligations of and are retained by the Assignors. Each of the Assignors agrees to, and hereby covenants to the Assignee that it will when due, satisfy all of its liabilities or obligations.
- 6. Third Party Consents. In the event that the Assignors have not obtained any required consent or approval in connection with any contract, lease, license, commitment, purchase or sale order or any other agreement included in the Transferred Assets (collectively, the "Transferred Agreements"):
  - (a) the Assignors and the Assignee shall cooperate and use commercially reasonable efforts during the term of such Transferred Agreement to provide the economic and operational equivalent of an assignment and assumption of such Transferred Agreement as provided herein; and
  - (b) the Assignors shall (until such consent or approval shall have been obtained or inability remedied) hold such Transferred Assets upon trust for and for the benefit of the Assignee absolutely.
- 7. Power of Attorney. The Assignors hereby constitutes and appoints the Assignee and its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney of the Assignors with full power of substitution, in the name of the Assignee or in the name of the Assignors, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Assignee, where appropriate, (a) to collect all accounts and notes receivable being sold, transferred, conveyed and assigned to the Assignee as provided in this Agreement, (b) to endorse all recordation, registrations and certificates of title with respect to all properties that constitute Transferred Assets for the purpose of transferring such recordation, registrations and certificates to the Assignee and (c) to endorse, without recourse, all checks, notes and other instruments and documents constituting or relating to the Transferred Assets. The foregoing powers are coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable by the Assignors, directly or indirectly, whether by the dissolution of the Assignors or in any manner or for any reason.
- 8. Further Assurances. The Assignors shall pay or deliver to the Assignee promptly any amounts or items which shall be received by it after the date hereof which constitute Transferred Assets. The Assignors shall, at their expense, at any time and from time to time after the date hereof, upon the reasonable request of the Assignee, do, execute, acknowledge, deliver and file, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, delivered or filed, all such further acts, transfers, conveyances, assignments or assurances as may reasonably be requested for better selling, transferring, assigning, conveying and assuring to the Assignee, or for aiding and assisting in the collection of or reducing to possession by the Assignee, any of the Transferred Assets.
- 9. R & D Services. Research and development services shall be governed by the Research and Development Services Agreement between Nokia Corporation and Nokia Inc. with an effective date of January 1, 2004.

- 10. Successors and Assigns. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 11. Amendment. No amendment to this Agreement shall be binding on either of the parties to this Agreement unless such amendment is in writing and executed by both parties hereto.
- 12. Waiver. No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising any right, power or privilege granted under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of such right, power or privilege. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege granted under this Agreement shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 13. VAT. Assignors shall not charge Assignee any value added tax, sales tax or similar tax. Any value added tax due in Finland according to the Finnish reverse charge rule is accounted for and reported to the Finnish tax authorities by Assignee.
- 14. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in all respects in accordance with the laws of Finland and the parties agree to submit to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the Finnish Courts as regards to any claim or matter arising in relation to this Agreement.
- 15, Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement has been executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	
By: Rick Harmanek  Title: Tax Director, Notice are.	By: Name: Title:
ASSIGNOR: By: Ril Manual	By:
Name: Rack manuses_	Name:
Title: Mast. Secolory, Arrenu	Title:
ASSIGNEE:	
ву: Димм	By: Mus A
Name: Hannu Mustonen	Name:
Head of Tax Title: Nokia Corporation	Mari Tyster TitleCorporate Legal Counsel
Nokia Corporation Head Office FO. Box 226 FIN-DO045 NOKIA GRO FINLAND Reg. 0112038-9	

## ANNEX 1



88902 88902 88902					\$411/2006	SCA CHARGE	REMOTE ACCESS TO SHARED MEDIA	EYEF SEW!
Part	J1 392		Kodh Barrochugh, (Brief friend	Amiding that enanchanium sudam.	1 115/2608	6997685718	Locator-based remote media access valvosre device	EYEF OXOPA
PATERIATION TITLE  REPRESENTE MARKET PROTECTS  LOAD ACCURRENCE MAR			r	Padáchiai Kendapa senty dose Jeruzky 18. 2008. Askadang cóbna indroctiona	3/25/2007		ru, e-based cacherg for pachet. Based data transfer	EVEROIGECY
PARTICIPATITITITITITITITITITITITITITITITITITIT	A NOTAN AND THE STATE OF THE ST	Agars, Cachelbans, Billing Sarves, 19 Sarves, appet Geterors Cachelbanes, Cuchestiquoger, Hobilopio, Genre	Bibishood Albaquiyyi, "Janooy Yawiliyasaa, Kaish Bianthatooygh, Dawid Index	Awading Kat adamberikas sistes.	8932784 PA		Rus s-based cachers for packet. Based data teghnife	east vasos
Part	William Control and State Miles	Agent, CastarClárin, Báling Serven, Lif Serven, Modis Cláternes, Biomoir Cláimeán, Agent Dialones, Cártis-Serves, Capitafásragar, Reporting System, hapilicadan Bonnes	bhírtash Athenage, James Henrimson, Heidt Berrestsuph, David trave	Awaring first austrässägen agsten.	B00038635	SW' tends	DATA POLITING ANDMITORNIG MICH MANCAGEMENT	EVES DISPA
PATE   APPELLATION TILLE   BESTALL   BESTALL   BASSES   STATUS	See May Consulted Societies	Agent, Wilharden Sorver, Code Barver	Middard Albenoze, Juanes Handerson, Maigh Barnadicugh, Clasid invoca	Austring last woomington action.	Srabranod	11341,797	REARCHE, BASED SEARCHING WITH LOCAL DATA SOURCES	EYEF,DIPA
NA   APPLICATION TITLE   SENSING PARTS   SANCIUS   PROPRIES   SANCIUS   PROPRIES   CONTINUES   CONTI	PCY responses substants out; (2006)			Habbandi kerègis ordry dapi Ciscaerdair 30, 2002, Avrobbry clord inseructions.	4159/2007	PCTA/S1907/058994	Commencations and three by d with procet-ocmering that hethoping	さんなどない
PATE   APPRICATION TITLE   RESIDENT MAN   SERVICE   STATUS   STA	SER SOCI	Agon. Agiisi Galoney	Keide Sarrachough, Devid bridge, Rusbige Philamoder	Awaiting that propolagition getton.	472698	1492 1987 I	COMMUNICATIONS MULTIPAS MITHUS WITH PACKET COMMUNICATIVAS METHORAS	EYES,018PA
Part	US May Chiney Special	Agant, Ut Sarvai	Michael Mannae, Jamas Mandahan, Kaka Damseraji, 1840 mana	Aurabiling films amarnimation action.	BESTATE	11271,459	opposatori, e confrestata	Vertic ska
PAD   APPLICATION TITLE	A CENTRALITY OF WASHINGTON OF THE CONTRALITY OF		Hadayê Albanete, Jamos Kondosan, Kalib Damaduyê, Danis kwes, Ruskya Pislandor	Amading fine munimotics action.	3/24/260%	11(280,492	Chaia sections hain selectivity	eathor abas
PRO APPLICATION TITLE SERVIN PATENTS NO. 281380 DATE STATUS PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS CONTROLLED NO. 281380 DATE STATUS PATENTS NO. 281380 DATE STATUS PATENTS NO. 281380 DATE STATUS PATENTS NO. 281380 DATE STATUS NO. 281380 DATE STAT	OF BAYES (SAMON) PALLAN N BY BESIANDY IS OUT A BY BY UNITED A BY BY CANDAL	Agent Modification Serves, CocheClbert, CecheNemoger, Usetha Scener, Nortia Generoby	Kath Barradoopk, Berid hvine	Audstry first poordrydgus geben.	9/312 <b>00</b> 97	t1#25##1	Content routing with reality farancement	EYEF.DUSPA
PRO APPERATION TITLE SERVINES SERVINES SERVINES STATUS PROPERTORS SERVINES SERVINES PROPERTORS CONTROL DATA ACCUTING MITTLE SERVINES SERVI	e fate villagen, die erste blieben. Dicheseer i	COCCASIONAR	онгасахуу, шин гинч, нуладо глифика		906051/8	60037,015	Content scalpas with recats	EYEF.DOSP 5
PRO APPECATION TITLE SERVING, 1 FAS CAPE STATUS SERVING	Property Company Company	Agent, Neubhawa Server, Carby Chert, Carbellanger,	вветом Явинира, Јаргаз Напартина, Кака	Aurobieg linet anschladean auton.	3032K1/C	11574,414	Ponem Based Remote Daya	ever, dorra
PRO APPLICATION TITLE SERVICE, D. F. P.S.E. CANEE  DATA RECUITION TITLE SERVICE, D. P. P.S.E. CANEE  DATA RECUITION TITLE SERVICE SERVICE STATUS STAT	BC1 when are are some			Abditural taraign antry due Aluech 2. 2009. Avasting obors hassuctions.	\$00,000	PCTAIGD0060005LT	Chita Combrescation with	EYES DOBNOT
PRO APPLICATION TITLE RESPUENTING SERVING STATES ST	on and the Medel Contracts Englished	Agoet, CarberDiard, I.K.Borvor, Minifesation Servor	hidhede sizeinten, Jannes hierebartan, Ksiste Bertselburgh, Ograf Frânce, Roddige Phileodor	Office Action response that Sephenther 1, 2007. Anabing second Office Autimn.	9/27 <b>2</b> 988	\$1/219,539	CATA DOMANNEATION WITH REMOTE NETWORK MODE	EYEF.DXXFX
PRO APPLICATION TITLE SUBJECT PATENTIAL SUBJECT	ses alexan	Andrews states and the second of the figure and the second of the second	ş	Stanovadilos dus February 18, 2008	## 1750Ata	R. Stediblus	Petropalstroughter Cata Routers	4986.005EP
PATE   APPLICATION TITLE   SERVICI PATE   SERVICI	and the soft of the soft of the	Agask, CasteCéent, Bábay Sarrer, 19 Serrer, Mallis Gaerrey, Provinti George, Agent Darmay, CasteSerrer, Extensionary, Provintion Annual Statistics Commit	Mathersh Asberrase, Jeanne Hondorson, Koith Surrectingsh, Direct briess	Ambiting ford szamánsátai acásai.	2711/2905	* LIDERLANS	Hetwork ostregied Data	EYEF.000PA
PAD. APPLICATION TITLE SERVING NO. 1 PAGE MAN. SHARED DATE \$17,7118. SERVING NO. 10,1000 PATE \$17,7118. SERVING NO. 10,10	va Sky Conductored St. 68 to Sec.			Ambing the quantitudes scien.	\$405500	1 LMCS/MAIT	HETWORK BASES DATA STORADE AND ROUTENS	EYEF.00204
PAC APPLICATION TITLE SERVING NO. 5 MARKED DATE STATUS PROPERTORS CONFESSOR CONFESSOR SERVING PROLITAR SERVING SERVING STATUS PROPERTORS CONFESSOR SERVING SER	STANGE FRANKLING BURGERSON			Aurolony lines grandrustron action.	4/20/2006	11468,148	DATA PORTING MUSSITURING AND	£353875 BAS
PAC APPLICATION TITLE SESSIAL PATERIST KO. SESSIAL DATES STATUS PROPRIES CONFESSION CONF	125 <b>(60</b> ) Seets and and Sign Stable			Ambing first assemination action.	34244240%	11084.437	GATA ROUTHER MORETOTHER AND	Ever boxca
PAG. APPLICATION THLE SERVICE PROTEST STATUS PROTECTORS COMPRESS C	ing Dust Green et au (1838) (8,5%			Auditing Red soprimation action.	247000	11051,498	data royibio monitofing and munagement	EVER DAXCH
APPICATION TILL STAND ATTEM ON STANDARD AT	ing tings were all periods.	Agerd, Capholifiera, Billing Saner, VI Sener, Nestio Glateney, Briteriot George, Agent George, Captrollemen, Capholisteruper, Regentrick System, Nesticables Server	onchusel observe se. Estrass Honderson	ARH year prahidzowopo fera Gua Alay 21, 2016	4/18/2001 11/21/2006	7, 135,834	сата яхалино хауатскино ало Барандит	EVES BUCPA
	COLWINY A GUERRANGO STRPE.	сический истального вольку пред истального пр	энэм энэм	374.7U3	PAG CATE!	SERVALNO. ;	APPRICATION TILL	C# 0X/C3KET %0.

		SERVAL MO. / PR.E DATE!	FILE DATE!				
CM DOCKET NO.	APPLICATION TITLE	BRUED PAIGHT HO. HOUSE DATE STATUS	SAYO CONSTI	STATUS	REFERENCES	Current related woomles	COUNTRY / EXPERATION (TYPE
£725,0238A	BASTS BY: FIGHE GRAVES OF SECON SLORES	11/05/2.388	941 3/200F	Awaing for exemination action. Keen thanschapp, David Inde	Крап фактаскогда, Орны эмінь	RESHOTE ACCESS TO SHARED MEDIA 11852.566 BY 1909Y America for exemplasion action. Kian Banachapp, David Nation Agent, Cappra/Dayn, Us Sarvas, Galarias,	Paragonia (projekto)
						Cache Server, Cachellieregor, Molficeion Server	
EYES.024PA	DEVICE CLASSIFICATION FOR MEDIA - 1 UTION HS	TUP COLUMNS	1/31/2097	Amaking Ros susmination action. Kuidt Busendough, David Kning	Kuidh Baaracopugh, David Irving	Agent, Browset Galonsy, Media Galoway, Modie Chen	the state of the s

PATENT REEL: 024651 FRAME: 0913

RECORDED: 07/09/2010